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I. statement

1. On November 12, 2005, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) issued and served upon Christie Murphy (Respondent) Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 77091 charging Respondent with one violation contrary to § 40-10-104, C.R.S. (operating without a certificate of public convenience and necessity), alleged to have occurred on November 12, 2005; and one violation contrary to 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-31-12.1 (operating without proper insurance), alleged to have occurred on November 12, 2005.  The penalty for each violation is $400 for a total penalty of $800.

2. On December 20, 2005, Staff filed a Notice of Intervention.

3. On November 28, 2005, the Commission issued an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing.

4. The hearing was held as scheduled on January 19, 2006.  Testimony was received from Staff witness, John P. Opeka and Staff’s Exhibit Nos. 1 through 3 were marked for identification and admitted into evidence.  Respondent did not appear.  Staff moved to amend the statute cited in charge No. 1 of CPAN No. 77091 to correct the statutory citation from § 40-10-103, C.R.S., to § 40-10-104, C.R.S.  The Motion to Amend was granted.

5. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record and exhibits of the hearing and a written recommended decision is transmitted to the Commission.

II. findings of fact and conclusions of law

6. During November, 2005, John P. Opeka of Staff had occasion to travel to Estes Park, Colorado to investigate the motor carrier operation of Respondent.

7. On November 12, 2005, Mr. Opeka called the number for Park Taxi from a brochure (Exhibit No. 1) requesting service.

8. A driver described by Mr. Opeka as a female, later identified as Christie Murphy, responded to the call, arriving at Mr. Opeka’s location, a Safeway in Estes Park, driving a white automobile with “Park Taxi” markings on the vehicle.  The female driver transported Mr. Opeka from the Safeway to a hotel in Estes Park.  The driver charged Mr. Opeka $8 which was tendered by Mr. Opeka to the driver.  The driver handed Mr. Opeka a receipt (Exhibit No. 2) that was signed by the driver with the signature “Christie Murphy”.

9. After tendering payment to the driver, and identifying himself as a Compliance Investigator for Staff, the driver drove off.

10. Mr. Opeka then went to the Estes Park Police Department to request assistance in identifying the female driver.  With the assistance of an officer, Mr. Opeka was able to identify the driver who provided transportation to him as Respondent, Christie Murphy.

11. Mr. Opeka testified that he decided to issue CPAN No. 77091 (Exhibit No. 3) to Respondent rather than an entity called “Park Taxi” since the authority of Park Taxi had been revoked by the Commission prior to the date of transportation provided to Mr. Opeka.  Mr. Opeka also learned from the Colorado Secretary of State that “Park Taxi” is not a legal entity.

12. Mr. Opeka also testified that he determined by reviewing the Commission’s records, that Respondent does not have authority to provide common carrier service for hire from this Commission, and also has no insurance on file with the Commission.

13. The evidence of record establishes that Staff has met its burden of proof.  The evidence establishes and it is found that Respondent operated a motor vehicle for hire without a certificate of public convenience and necessity and operated without the required insurance.  

14. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., it is recommended the Commission enter the following order.

III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent Christie Murphy is found to be in violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., operating as a common carrier by motor vehicle for hire without a certificate of public convenience and necessity on November 12, 2005, and operating as a common carrier by motor vehicle for hire without having required insurance on file with the Commission contrary to 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-31-12.1 on November 12, 2005.  Respondent, Christie Murphy is assessed a penalty of $400 for each violation.

2. Respondent, Christie Murphy shall within 30 days of the effective date of this Recommended Decision pay to the Public Utilities Commission the total penalty of $800.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


WILLIAM J. FRITZEL
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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